RESOLUTION NO	
---------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS' NORTH TEXAS SHARE PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the North Central Texas Council of Governments, hereinafter referred to as NCTCOG, is a voluntary association of, by and for local governments organized under Chapter 391 of the Texas Local Government Code and was established to assist local governments in the planning for common needs, cooperating for the mutual benefit, and coordinating for sound regional development; and,

**WHEREAS**, the NCTCOG established North Texas SHARE as a public sector solution center which includes a cooperative purchasing program for goods and services; and,

**WHEREAS,** North Texas SHARE procures goods and services in accordance with applicable State laws and regulations regarding contract and procurement proceedings; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City of Joshua, pursuant to the authority granted under Sections 271.101 to 271.102 of the Local Government Code and Chapter 791 of the Government Code, desires to participate in the North Texas SHARE cooperative purchasing program.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS as follows:

The City of Joshua shall be authorized to execute an Interlocal Agreement with NCTCOG to participate in the North Texas SHARE Program and utilize any contract for goods and services available thereunder.

This resolution shall take effect immediately after its passage on the date shown below.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS, THIS 21st DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.

ATTEST:	Scott Kimble Mayor
ATTLOT.	
Alice Holloway	
City Secretary	